SHERIFF'S SALE COST SHEET

nMEpes vs.  Rebert Y bred
NO._45-6<" ED NO._JS$-°% ID DATE/TIME OF SALE /07305 /630

DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF, $ 2/0,00
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS $H42:50

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE $ 4,00
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $ 100
NOTARY $ 0,00
TOTAL EE R R R 273 B E R R e $ [%@/OO
WEB POSTING LKL $150,00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. S7 5 GOl
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES Se $75.00
TOTALL ok Aesk ks sk sk stk s sk o e sk ke o $ g&‘g,o%
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) < $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS o § H4HSTO t
TOTAL ¥#skmkmksks otk dddhds g g /; CI;()
REAL ESTATE TAXES:
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20__ $
SCHOOL DIST. 20 &' 8 67/,07
DELINQUENT 20~ %3 _SL,00

TOTAL **¥*kskksokickrskkrrtdihsr ¢ 6‘“{6; O'?

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20278 SO064%
WATER 20§ .
TOTAL *#%¥ksk ik sk smritksnion g SO 6,(-}:;’
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) $ /SO.00
MISC. $

$

TOTAL, k¥ ke b e ek sk sbeole ok ok s e s sk ook ok ok $ e O

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) s 7736,044




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

Mg Vs fluber <+ AlHe. ]
No._  FS-os ED No, oo D
DATE/TIME OF SALE: /0-/3-0  J030
BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) s 736,004
POUNDAGE - 2% OF BID s SYrla

TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIR MKT  §

MISC. COSTS $

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE s 27901 76
PURCHASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

7
PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S);,;%LM? /f /f?w/

frerent Goc fhelantalhandschmer?y

TOTAL DUE: s 279, 7,
LESS DEPOSIT: $  } 350,00
DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS s | 40,74




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
(e 1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
BRGNS Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Automated Attendant # 215-320-0007 ext 1478
Operated Assisted # 215-563-7000 ext 1478
Fax # 215-563-8656
Lisa.Steinman@fedphe.com

September 21, 2005

Office of the Sheriff
COLUMBIA County Courthouse
35W. MAIN STREET _
BLOMSBURG, PA 17815

RE: MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
V. ROBERT O. ALTIERI
COLUMBIA COUNTY, NO. 2004-CV-255

RE: AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find the following:
XX Affidavit of service pursuant to rule 3129 with attachments.

Please find attached a copy of the original Affidavit of service pursuant to rule
3129, which has been sent for filing with the COLUMBIA County Prothonotary’s Office
as of the date of this letter.

FRERREee IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff.
It may not be sold in the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale.
The sale must be postponed or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is
l]Ot present at the Sale.************************

Yours truly,

LISA STEINMAN
for PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

“*PROPERTY IS LISTED FOR THE 10/12/05 SHERIFF'S SALE.***



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RE: MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

)  CIVIL ACTION

VS,

ROBERT O. ALTIERI ) CIVIL DIVISION
) NO. 2004-Cv-255

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA ) 8S:

I, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE attorney for MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. hereby verify that on 7/28/05 true and correct copies
of the Notice of Sheriff's sale were served by certificate of mailing to the recorded

lienholders, and any known interested party see Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

DATE: September 21, 2005 DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Aftorney for Plaintiff




KIT/ TEAM 3
Name and PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

Address 1 Ohe Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
of Sender Philadelphia, PA 19103

RS

FITNEY BOvugs

$ 01.80°

Pos

JUL 28 2003
ZIPCODE 19103

Lina Article Number Name of Addressee, Strect, and Fost Office Address

1 b TENANT/OCCUPANT
%W

mgmm .
TR,

-t e

422 LASALLE STREET <
BERWICK, PA 18603 &
2 ot DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY =
COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE | . @w =
__ o 3
e, | Unn S
e - t

0004300377
MAILED FROM

P.0. BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

3 wokkx COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.0O. BOX 2675 M
HARRISBURG, PA 17105 _ e
4 o CITIFINANCIAL, INC.
1115 OLD BERWICK ROAD

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 L
5 X MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
11200 WEST PARKLAND AVENUE

MILWAUKEE, W1 53224 o
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
P.0. BOX 2026

FLINT, MI 48501-2026

RE:ATTIERI, ROBERT TEAM 3/KIT | TEains e -
Total Number of Total Number of Picces Postmaster, Per (Name of Receiving The fult declaration of vatue is required d?».gmu&wo and international registered mail, The maximum
indemnity payabie for the reconstruction of nonnegotiable documents under Express Mail document

Picces Tisted by Sender Received at Post Office Employvee)
reconstruction insurance is $30,000 per picce subject to a limit of $500,000 per occurrence. The
maximum mdemnity pavable on Express Mail merchandise is $500. The maximum indemnity payable is

325,000 for registered mail, sent with optional insurance. See Tromestic Mail Manual R900,5913 and
$921 for limitations of coverage.




Federman and Phelan is now

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
215-563-7000
Fax: 215-563-8656
mark sweencv@fedphe.com

Mark Sweeney Representing Lenders in
Legal Assistant, ext. 1385 Pennsylvania and New Jersey

October 13, 2005

Office of the Sheriff

Columbia County Courthouse
5 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  ALTERI, Robert O.
422 Lasalle Street
Berwick, PA 18603
No. 2004-CV-255

Dear Sir or Madam;

With refercnce to the above captioned property, which was knocked-down to
Daniel G. Schmieg as "attorney-on-the-writ", please prepare the Sheriff's Deed to
Washington Mutual Bank, 11200 West Parkland Avenue, Milwaukee, WI, 53224.

Please record the Sherift’s Deed and send a copy via facsimile at your earliest
convenience.

In addition, please find enclosed two (2) Statements of Value along with two (2)
stamped self-addressed envelopes for your convenience.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this matter.

Mark Sweeney )
Enclosure

cc:  Washington Mutual Bank Account No. 604227793



RECORDER’S USE ONLY

State Tax Paid

REALTY TRANSFER TAX R
COMMONWEALTILOF PENNSYLVANIA i Zin Cade
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE STATEMENT OF VALUE ';a[;f ;:i,f,g: ode

BUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAXES
DEPT. 280603
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0603

See Reverse for Instructions

Date Recorded

Complete each section and [le in doplicate with Recorders of Deeds when (1) the fell value/consideration is not set forth in the deed, {2
when (he deed is without conslderation, or by gift, or {3) a tax exemptions is claimed. A statement of value is not required if the transfer is
wholty exempt from tax based on: (1) family relationship or {2) public utility easement, If more spacc is needed, attach additional sheei(s).

A

CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire Suite 1400

Telephone Number:
Area Code ( 215) 563-70006

Street Address City State Zip Code
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, 1617 JFK Philadelphia PA 19103
Blvd.

B TRANSFER DATA Date of Acceptance of Document

Grantor{s)/Lessor(s) Grantee(s)/Lessee(s}

Timothy T. Chamberlain — Sheriff WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK

Columbia County Courthouse

Street Address Street Address

P.0O. Box 380, 35 W. Main Street 11200 West Parkland Avenue

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code
Bloomsburg PA 17815 Milwaukee WI 53224
C PROPERTY LOCATION

Street Address City, Township, Borough

422 Lasalle Street, Berwick, PA 18603 Borough of Berwick

County School District Tax Parcel Number

Columbia Borough of Berwick 04C-05-177

D VALUATION DATA

1. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other Consideration

3. Total Consideration

$2,736.04 + -0- = §2,736.04

4. County Assessed Vahue 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6. Fair Market Value
$14.996.00 X 3.26 = %48,880.96

E EXEMPTION DATA

la. Amount of Exemption Claimed

106%

140%

1b. Percentage of Interest Conveyed

Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed
Will or intestate succession

Transfer to Industrial Development Agency.

A [ e e Y o N o I

Other (Please explain exemption claimed, if other than fisted above.

{Name of Decedant) {Estate File Number)

Trausfer to a Trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)
Transfer between principal and agent. (Attach complete copy of ageacy/straw party agreement.)
Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in defaulit. Mortgage Instrument Number 2002-12466.

Transfers to the Commaonwealth, the United States and Instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of condemnation.
(If condemnation or in lier of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.)

Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Atiach complete copy of the prior deed being corrected or confirmed.)
Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles. )

Under Penalties of law, 1 declare that I have examined this Statement, including accompanying information, and to the best of my

knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete,

Signature of Correspondent or Responsible Party
Paniel G. Schmieg, ESQUIRE

N OO\ =

Date:

\0(11 O\

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THI1S FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE

RECORDER’S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED.

i



- Federman and Phelan is now

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
215-563-7000
Fax: 215-563-8656
mark.sweeney@fedphe.com

Mark Sweeney Representing Lenders in
Legal Assistant, ext. 1385 Pennsylvania and New Jersey

October 19, 2005

Office of the Sheriff

Columbia County Courthouse
5> West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  ALTIERI, Robert O.
422 LaSalle Street
Berwick, PA 18603
No. 2004-CV-255

Dear Sir or Madam:

With reference to the above captioned property, there is an unpaid balance to your
office in the amount of $1,440.76. Enclosed you will find a check made out to your
office in this amount to cover the unpaid balance.

Enclosed you will also fine two self addressed stamped envelopes for your
convenience.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this matter.
Yours truly,

-

Mark Sweeney N

Enclosure
cc:  Washington Mutual Bank Account No. 604227793
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STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } SS

Paul R. Everly IV, President , being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that

Press Enterprise is a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of
business at 3185 Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of
Pennsylvania, and was established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily,
continuously in said Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice
Seplember 21, 28: October 5, 2005, as printed and published; that the affiant is one of the

officers or publisher of said newspaper in which lcgal advertisement was published; that neither

the affiant nor Press Enterprise is intercsted in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement
and that all of the allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of
pubuiation are true.

Sworn and subscribed to before me this

(Notdry Pubhc) { :

.....

My commission expires -
Notarial Seal

Denpa L. Kishbaugh, Nowary Public
Scott Twp,, Columbia County
My Comenission FExpires Qct, 11, 2005

Member, Pennsylvania Assoclationof Notan
ANd NOW,.ooiiiiitiitii e 220 , T hercby certify that the ad\ggtl“to?smg and
publication charges amounting to $..........ccooienin. for publishing the foregoing notice, and the

fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.



[ B SENDER: COMPLETE TS SECTION y COMPLETE THIS SECTION QU DELIVERY
£ [l o .
2 o [ ] ] .
=z 2 - 8 m Complete items 1, 2, an.. u. Also complete A S'Q;a,m"e P O Agni
od = = 2 itemn 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X -7 - ‘é/ ( ﬁé;?/_ = o
o “E ﬁ B Print your name and address on the reverse S ,(_,( . ;‘3’ X Jf‘as .
T - § m s0 that we can return the card to you. B. Received by ( Printed Ngtmé-ijé” lr¢- Datg'of Hhyive
pUp= = g [ B Aftach this card to the back of the mailpiece, — / oy i
: g8 2T 1w or on the frant if space permits. S 4 /.{Z/\/%)/';.”
SO E E 3 Lol g|.o D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes
T g h 5 g F23 £ a 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter defivery address below: O Ne
213 agold | F
I g =
z |8z |5% S|4 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICR
i | B Z _ :
Z|Ef|Es 8.5/ 2]] - TECHNICAL SUPPORT GROUP
T Xzt ] .
~ B8 E €3 § § Sl o WILLIAM GREEN FEDERAL B{UILDm_;
x ~ > & -
AL 85925 o], 600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259 ———
™ E_j::; E E E T = § -8 'g PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106 a & Cortified Mait [ Express Maif
-~ &}m a2 = @ ‘l Odje | g i O Registered {2 Return Receipt for Merchandi
X |4 a b ll| § O Insured Mai O c.on.
g E 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) T Yes
5 % . M1 & 2 Aricle Number »003 0500 0001 9056 35u
5 g 3 § (Transfer from service labgf) g
; % % 2 PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102585-02-M-1¢
U :i e e —— . [ - . FERpep—
OgpE L) L e
nEs ~a - =
L-0f . - v
2S1% E é Bl SENDER: COMPLETE Ti& SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION Q& DELIVE
) W o o N ¢ I ().
ﬂf% g g g I — =& = Complete items 1, 2, an. J. Also complete A. Signature : . t'l.Agent
58550 o 2l itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X S o Dheent
SgEE g 8 Q = g B Print your name and address on the reverse : !
Bsged g oL 8 B so that we c2n return the card to you. B. Received by { Fritted Name) C. Date of Delive
B g cBElg KN = § - W Aftach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
538852 NE g g t if space permits. SR
gegoos8ig o= g 5|z _ oronthefront fspace p D. is delivery address-different from tem 17 L1 Yes
EE g =5 2 § %:é 4‘; z E % 1. Article Addressed to: HYES,_‘@I‘_IIE‘.‘I‘ delivery address below: E1 Na
= g i) +J o 2 8 E : . :
— FE= : E _
EESSSis B < = £8{$ |IMortgage Elect. Reg. Systems
22835 < 2ER < ® 11200 West Parkland Ave. -
- o . .
" _ ke A0 Milwaukee, WI 53226
s " S
3 g 5 s 3. Service Type
8 : o [ER R - 5
2z £ E @ ; " 4 Certified Mail [T Express Mail
h% ? N7, ;3_.? 2 uE: i % [ Registered {1 Return Receipt for Merchandi
ﬁa = e g £ Insured Mait O co.o.
CR| 2, OO0 s 8
S-Q o 5 O 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes) O Yes
8 It s 3T ‘ th — : — :
kS S gl O] e b : 7003 0500 D00 305k 0309
» é ﬁ g € o 72? : y (Transfer from service label) :
| w a2 5|5 . T ) N DB
' E £ £ gk 8 g T 5 Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt . _ 30253502411
2 & & o e LT e s L e e .
s 2% noojg| e
= T
& 143 = _|2|rm BENDER: COMPLETE TS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION. QN DELIVERY
F % E § 2 E § by : g ¥ Complets items 1, 2, ar... 4. Also complete A. Sigpature : Y, - Agent‘s
3 1§56 LEEEI2 | . item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. // - - Dlagent
3 Zw % AR = 2 B Print your name and address on the reverss ZNLLE __ (. | :
¢ ez SNDOO|€ ]} S| 8 sothat we can return the card to you. ) B. Recsived by [ Prinfed Name) C. Date of Deliv
= == } - g T ® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
o [a} i : S if 5 ermits, -
E m % oronhe front 1 space p D. Is delivery address differertt rom e 17 3 Yes
. 2 ?:f—l + Auticle Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: 01 No
3 k7
g o ‘r-ff g ..
s # 8 < ' & Robert Altieri
5 0
5 %% - PO Box 559
- 5
E,"ég 3 E = \tmore, AL 36504
2 § ; £ E 5 L 2. Service Type
‘l':a 2,252 - o <t & Certified Ma#l [ Express Mail
=g S = m o= o . ’ iot for Merchandi
e g S % @ 0 - 2 3 Registersd 1 Return Receipt for Merchandi
12528 a A= 3% O Insured Mait 0 C.O.D.
t85c2d s £ § P ——————" ——
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om0 g )| @ x = = 5 B —_——
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COMPLETE THIS SECTION DN DELIVERY

SENDER: COMPLETE QIS SECTION b

= Complete tems 1, 2, &... 3. Also complete

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. : A i ¥

W Print your name and acldress on the reverse D Addresge
so that we can retuin the card to you. B. Received by { Printad Narn Dar

m Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, ' ved by { Prin % L ‘205[) "EE‘T
or on the front if space permits.

D. s delivery address different from itern 17 3 Yes

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: O Ne

. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
: DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE-ATTN: SHLR]F}‘

SALE
' BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE |
' CLEARANCE SUPPORT SECTION Tr -
DEPARTMENT 281230 3. Servine Tyoe
. HARRISBURG, PA 17128-1230 & Cortified Mail [ Express Mait
: 7 Registersd [ Return Recaipt for Merchandis
i O msured Mail [0 ¢.0.0.
: 4. Restricted Delivery? (Sxtra Feg) O Yes
| 2 Articie Number 7003 0500 00O0L 905k 0323
] (Transfer from service label)

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Dorméstic Return Recaipt 102595-02-M-15

- SENDER: COMPLETE LIS SECTION

y COMPLETE THIS SECTION DN DELIVERY

.l W Complete items 1, 2, &.. 3. Also complete

: item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. [ Agent

! W Print your name and address on the reve, H-Addrass
' so that we can return the card to you, - 1. - [Pn Wred M te of Delive
| W Attach this card 1o the back of the mailpi Bk t’ g fw
| or on the front if space permits. ; .

| e 70 ves
1. Article Addressed to: /_ef @mglehve address beadow: ] Ne

i £

| Commonewalth of PA :

| PO Box 2675

' Harrisburg, PA 17105

|

] ' 3. Service Type

| Certified Mall [ Express Mail

| 3 Registered LI Return Receipt for Merchand|
| O insured Maii [0 C.0.D.

I

; 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fea} O Yes

| 2, Article Number .

L et pomesorico fbe) | 7003 0580 0001 905 02353

‘E PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1:

) El Agent II
i é Addrass

(ﬁure P : .
?

Bivec bg’( Prinfad Narmng C. Dﬂlﬁozpegs
Tylecet I\ I
D. is delivery address different rpirkitgm 17 O Yes
If YES, enter delivery addrs 195

. ehvery ia gez ad.

J

i .

| m Prrnt you agdress dﬂ'ﬁe re
i

|

|

so that we can ibe ca you,
B Attach this card to thi b

or on the front if space’ @g}xnh

': 1. Article Addressad to:

. U. 8. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
: PHILADELPHIA DISTRCIT OFFICE
i ROBERT N.C. NIX FEDERAL BUILDING

' 900MARKET STREET- 5™ FLOOR

§ 3. Service Type

! PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107 B Certified Mail L3 Express Mail

E [ Registered {1 Rsturn Receipt for Merchandi
1 Insured Mail O con.

: 4. Restricted Delivery? (Exira Fag) O ves

B e Number 7003 0500 0001 905k 0330

Transfer from service label)

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recaipt 102595-02-M-1



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.Q, BOX 380 24 HOUR FHONE
5700 35622 BLOUMSBURG, PA 17815 {370} 784-6300
FAX: (570) J89-5625

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION 95ED2005
SYSTEMS, INC.

AL

ROBERT O, ALTIERI

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW, THIS AUGUST 18, 2005, THE WITHIN WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE WAS SERVED BY CERTIFIED MAILING TGO ROBERT ALTIERI AT PO BOX 559

ATMORE, AL 36504 WITH ROBERT ALTIERI SIGNING FOR A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF
THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREQF,

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 08, 2005 1"' ’-T' g 2 S! )
Winds o

NOTARY PUBL TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIEF
NOTARIAL SEAL '
WENDY WESTOVER, NOTARY PUBLIC X

BLGOMSBURG, COLUMBIA CO., PA
by COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2005




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

S ARk
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380
(570) 389-5622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
FAX; (570) 389-5625

24 HOUR PHONE

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA.

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REG. SYSTEMS

VS.

ROBERT ALTIERI

WRIT OF EXECUTION #95 OF 2005 ED

POSTING OF PROPERTY

September §, 2005 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE

PROPERTY OF ROBERT ALTIERI AT 422 LASALLE STREET. BERWICK

COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY

COLUMBIA COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF PAUL D’ANGELO.

SO ANSWERS:

@bf

DEPUT’? SH %
. /

TIMOTHY’T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 9™ DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2005

Jlchy Wliste=—

wesmvsn uomv PUBLIC
vﬂ%sauae, COLUMBIA CO., SJT\ 0
MY GOMMISSION Expmss NU\J‘EMBER




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER:  T.CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 1 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/21/2005 DOCKET # 95ED2005
PLAINTIFF MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,
INC.
ol Py ook .
DEFENDANT ROBERT O. ALTIERI T o807
ATTORNEY FIRM FEDERMAN & PHELAN Seq >
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED s 7037
ROBERT ALTIER] WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE  £_gu 2.7
325 EAST 3RD ST. FORECLOSURE R s,
BERWICK it
SERVED UPON _
LEmp

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION Cladss v
DATE TIME MILEAGE OTHER 375 - 1730
Race ~ Sex ___ Height Weight  Eyes __ Hair Age Military Lagyn Loy
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA _ POB___POE___ CCSO

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA

C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

D. REGISTERED AGENT

E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

F. OTHER (SPECIFY) o Ry 559

AT 22 0 AL Lé6Sey -
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
) ,

{ -
DEPUTY / At *LX// DATE s g0




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 4 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/21/2005 DOCKET # 95ED2005
PLAINTIFF MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,
INC.
DEFENDANT ROBERT Q. ALTIERI
ATTORNEY FIRM FEDERMAN & PHELAN
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
CITIFINANCIAL, INC. WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
1115 OLD BERWICK ROAD FORECLOSURE
BLOOMSBURG
-
SERVED UPON \2) (Co . _MesTica
RELATIONSHIP A5S7 Adyp aid Co g IDENTIFICATION
DATE /-7 -5TIME ) 3</¢)  MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA _ POBX POE _ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 8+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
__D,-REGISTERED AGENT
; E_NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

S
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
)PP~ l2v5 1,2 RIT ¥ Hoc .

DEPUTY \“/\/,i: (}q&._ DATE /-Z2 )~ S
(



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER: SERVICE# 9 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 7/21/2005 DOCKET # 95ED2005
PLAINTIFF MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,
iNC.
DEFENDANT ROBERT O. ALTIERI
ATTORNEY FIRM FEDERMAN & PHELAN
PERSON/CORP TQO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
15 PERRY AVE, FORECLOSURE
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON ( osli'c Lo pan

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATEZ-Z..s  TIME J ¥3& MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex  Height Weight Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA __ POB X POE___ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moaw

=

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

£ - — .
DEPUTY 9, ol DATE 7. J¢. -5



LEEZRUTLRY 2005 County & Municipality

BERWICK BORO
MAKE CHECKS PAYBLE TO:
Connie C Gingher
1615 Lincoln Avenue
Berwick PA 18603

HOURSMON, TUE, THUR & FRI ©  9:304M - 450

CLOSED WEDNESDAY & HOLIDAYS
CLOSED FRIDAY AFTER DISCOUNT

PHONE:570-752-7442

ALTIERI ROBERT O
420 LASALLE STREET
BERWICK PA 18603

¥OU desire g receipt, send a seli-a

doressed slamped envelope wi

DATE BILL NO.
FOR: COLUMBIA COUNTY 03/01/2005 2279
DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT [ MLE  TTESS DISCOUNT T AX AMGUNT BUE INCL PENALTY
GENERAL 14 996 5.646 B2.68 84 67 83 14
SINKING 1.345 1977 2017 2219 i .
LIGHT .75 11.02 11.25 11.81 e n
FIRE 175 25.72 26.24 27.55 5 w
BCRO RE 6.6 96.99 98.97 103.92 ! <
TN _/ﬂ X
The discount & penally 23548 ) 2410 75861 X N
have been calculated PAY THIS AMOUNT Ap June 30 June 30 PN /,\
fr your convenience i paid on ur befare | If paid o or before If paid aker
o ﬁ OZMM Twe This tax returned to M/
rscoun Y 2% od  |courthouse on:
b : - N
Penalty 10 % 5% QNW“J..\\ January 1, 2006 o //é.w.
PARCEL: 04C-05 -177-00,000 Vol 634370 77 S .
422 LASALLE ST o M
1286 Acres tand 2,500 AW
Buildings 12,496 FILE COPY /

your paymen Total Assessment

14,996

b, Pt

{,bfif,—/'

*,
AX NOTH BE RETURNED WiTH YOUR PAY R NG ;
Y-y fos 7 N
| "
TAX NOTICE 3045 ,M/z -
BERWICK Bonoue Momoﬁ REAL ESTATE | FOR BERWICK AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT DATE 08/01/2005  BIrzi# 000033 //1 p
DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT | BAT }
RATE LESS DI&C
MAXE CHECKS PAYABLE T0: REAL ESTATE 14996] 447 B L % X
CONNIE ¢ . GINGHER 4.750 657.65 671.07 738.18
1615 LINCOLN AVENUE ,W, {
BERWICK, pa iBen3 Jf .//j,_,.,.
B .. /
HOURS 3
MON, TUES, THURS, FRIT %:30am q:mu.x.u__wgcamnaSo&um_._m_ezm«mumm: 7ﬂ ’ ™
-4pm DURING DISCT. ALL UTHER computed for your convenience. Taxes are due PAY 857.6% 671.07 738.18 /,Q ﬂ
TIMES MON, TUES, THURS 9:30-4 now and payable. Prompt Payment is requested. Sept 30 N - ™,
PHONE wu0|qmwlfzm This tax notice must be returned with ..-.._—._—W IF 1”.0 ov 30 Pee 1-15 ; :
Your payment, For 3 receipt, enclose a SASE, >Z—°—.—Z.—. OR mmw%h_m A_u_uw_umbm_nu%hm _h.u_uvbm_b ﬂy..u
M TER ] -
a ALPIERI ROBERT o NO REFUNDS UNDER $5.00 -
I 420 LASALIE STREET PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ACCT, 21153 :
L BERWICK PA 19603 PARCEL 04C05 17700000 L N S
122 LasALLe ST 2500. og|| SCHOOL PENALTY 104 ~ ,M
T 0679-0187 12496 gg|| TAX RETURNED 70 /_,/. N\
o 0.13 ACHES COURTHOUSE DEC 15 ~ ﬂw
m\.,. Original MAKE SEPERATE CHECKS FOR SCHOOL PAYMENT "
£



{Mf‘x - COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION
Date: 07/26/2005 Fee: 55.00 Cert. NO: 1054
ALTIERI ROBERT O District: BERWICK BORGC
420 LASALLE STREET Deed: 0620 -0686
BERWICK PA 18602 Location: 422 LASALLE ST LOT 6

Parcel Id:04C-05 -177-00,000
Assegsgment: 14, %96
Balances ag of 07/26/2005

YEAR TAX TYPE TAYX AMOUNT PENALTY DISCOUNT PATD BALANCE
NO TAX CLAIM TAXES DUE

By: T\(Y\(‘J“’h‘.ju" OW‘.&W\ Per: dl/h



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER: SERVICE# 12 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 7/21/2005 DOCKET # 95ED2005
PLAINTIFF MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,
INC.
DEFENDANT ROBERT O. ALTIERI
ATTORNEY FIRM FEDERMAN & PHELAN
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
PO BOX 380 FORECLOSURE
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON \D Ee, A /5 g

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE ~26-3 TIME /'3 4¢ MILEAGE OTHER
Race __ Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEAT POA __ POBX_ POE__ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moaw

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY \/J» ( L&-v- DATE _ /- (-5
f



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 5 - OF - 15 SERVICES

DATE RECEIVED  7/21/2005 DOCKET # 95ED2005

PLAINTIFF MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,
INC.

DEFENDANT ROBERT O. ALTIERI

ATTORNEY FIRM FEDERMAN & PHELAN

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

TENANT(S) WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE

422 LASALLE ST. FORECLOSURE

BERWICK |

SERVED UPON /70 SrEeo T %C et

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE 7 ¢%-v¥ TIME _/2¢s MILEAGE _ OTHER

Race _ Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA _«FOB __ POE___ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

monwm

o

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

/i

-

DEPUTY /’ﬁ’/ﬂ I 7 pate 07-27. ox




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 7 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/21/2005 DOCKET # 95ED2005
PLAINTIFF MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,
INC.
DEFENDANT ROBERT O. ALTIERI
ATTORNEY FIRM FEDERMAN & PHELAN
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BERWICK SEWER WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
1108 FREAS AVE., FORECLOSURE
BERWICK

SERVED UPON /0 kE‘;rW Zp%; 4

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE 7-220§ TIME _ /240  MILEAGE OTHER

Race ~ Sex  Height Weight Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB_«POE _ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

!
DEPUTY // i =3 DATE 7. 22 ©%



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 8 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/21/2005 DOCKET # 95ED2005
PLAINTIFF MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,
INC.
DEFENDANT ROBERT O. ALTIERI
ATTORNEY FIRM FEDERMAN & PHELAN
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
CONNIE GINGHER-TAX COLLECTOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
1615 LINCOLN AVE. FORECLOSURE
BERWICK.
SERVED UPON Asr p
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE 9/ 22/0r TIME _/2/¢ MILEAGE OTHER
Race ~ Sex  Height Weight  Eyes __ Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA _ POB .~ POE__ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

. > :
DEPUTY X/A A DATE ¢ 7>/ 22 4% ¢




A Mt 8 SRR LN o L O B s A | ab=llis HREA JOINT SEWER RUTRORT  {FRE}15707502£479 Pooac/one

July 22, 2005

Timethy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff of Columbia County

Courl Flouge- 2.0, Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17818

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,
vs

ROBERT O. ALTIERT

DOCKET # 95SED2003 JN # 255102004

Dear Timothy:

The balance on sewoer accennt #132142 for the property localed at 423 LaSalle
Street, Berwick through Qctober 2005 is $306.43.

Flease feel fee to contact me with any quesiions that you may have.

Sincerely,

Kristy Romig
Autharity Clerde

1103 Freas Avenue » Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

Phene: (570} 752-8477 » Fax; (570) 7528479



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE
ED# 75-0%

DATE RECEIVED - 21~ 0N
DOCKET AND INDEX  7-32-0%
SET FILE FOLDER UP V230
CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE
WATCHMAN RELEASE FORM
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR CK# L/‘-/U_béo
**[F ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEDE**

\KW WK

SALE DATE (et /3, X TIME_ /02 ©
POSTING DATE Seoxt. ¥
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 137 WEEK Sept. 2

2P WEEK >¥

3P WEEK Oct, S 0%




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 12, 2005 AT 10:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 95 OF 2005 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 255 OF 2004 ID ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’ OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land, together with the improvements thereon erected, lying and
being situate on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia, and State of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:
BEGINNING at a point on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street one hundred and sixty (160} feet, more or less,
from the intersection of the Easterly side of LaSalle Street, with the Southerly side of Sycamore Strect; thence in
an Easterly direction a distance of one hundred and forty ( 140) feet to the Westerly side of a fifteen (135) foot
alley; thence in a Southerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet, along the Westerly side of said alley, to the
Northeasterly comer of Lot Number Five (50 Section Five (5); thence in a Westerly direction along the
Northerly side of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5} a distance of one hundred and forty (140) feet to the
Easterly side of LaSalle Street; thence in a Northerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly
side of LaSalle Street to the point, the place of beginning.
THIS description is intended to cover and this Deed to convey Land Improvement Company’s Lot Number Six
(6) Section Five {5).
TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Robert O. Altieri by Deed from Cleo Estock and John Estock, his
wife, dated 2/17/1998 and recorded 2/18/1998 in Record Book 679 Page 187.

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashicr’s check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8} days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier’s check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIQUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successtul bidder fails te pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract, In the case of a default ail sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in

which the bidder is found liable for damages,

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Daniel G. Schmieg Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 John F, Kennedy Blvd. www.sheriffofeolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19103



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 12, 2005 AT 10:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 95 OF 2005 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 255 OF 2004 JD ISSUED OQUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST RIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’ OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land, together with the improvements thereon erected, | ying and
being situate on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia, and State of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:
BEGINNING at a point on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street one hundred and sixty (160) feet, more or less,
from the intersection of the Easterly side of LaSalle Street, with the Southerly side of Sycamore Street; thence in
an Easterly dircction a distance of one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Westerly sidc of a fifteen (15) foot
alley; thence in a Southerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet, along the Westerly side of said alley, to the
Northeasterly corner of Lot Number Five (50 Section Five (5); thence in a Westerly direction along the
Northerly side of Lot Number Five {5) Section Five (5) a distance of one hundred and forty (140} fect to the
Easterly side of LaSalle Street; thence in a Northerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly
side of LaSalle Street to the point, the place of beginning,
THIS deseription is intended to cover and this Deed to convey Land Improvement Company’s Lot Number Six
(6) Section Five (5).
TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Robert O, Altieri by Deed from Cleo Estock and John Estock, his
wife, dated 2/17/1998 and recorded 2/18/1998 in Record Book 679 Page 187.

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
{ime of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TOQ PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

Tf the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for darmages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Daniel G. Schmieg Timothy T. Chambecrlain
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd. www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19103



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 12, 2005 AT 10:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 95 OF 2005 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 255 OF 2004 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’ OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815. ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land, together with the improvements thereon erected, | ving and
being situate on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia, and State of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:
BEGINNING at a point on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street one hundred and sixty (160) feet, more or less,
from the intersection of the Easterly side of LaSalle Street, with the Southerly side of Sycamore Street; thence in
an Easterly direction a distance of one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Westerly side of a fifteen (15) foot
alley; thence in a Southerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet, along the Westerly side of said alley, to the
Northeasterly corner of Lot Number Five (50 Section Five (5); thence in a Westerly direction along the
Northerly side of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5) a distance of one hundred and forty (140) feet to the
Easterly side of LaSalle Street; thence in a Northerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly
side of LaSalle Street to the point, the place of beginning.
THIS description is intended to cover and this Deed to convey Land Improvement Company’s Lot Number Six
(6} Section Five (3).
TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Robert O. Altieri by Deed from Cleo Estock and John Estock, his
wife, dated 2/17/1998 and recorded 2/18/1998 in Record Book 679 Page 187.

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE [N ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO TIiE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successtul bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Daniel G. Schmieg Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd. www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19103



WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC ™~ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

> No. 2004-CV-255 Term 2004

VS.
WRIT OF EXECUTION
p (Mortgage Foreclosure)
Commeonwealth of Pennsylvania: beowtt 2l ) E D (7 5‘3#
County of
TO THE SHERIFFOF COLUMBIA . COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

Fo satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following property
{specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due $72,145.95
Interest from 4/27/04 to Sale s and costs.
at $11.86per diem

(Clerky Office of the Prothy Support, Common| Pleas Court
( i of Columbia County, Penna.
" [ —

}’)
Drated

"""""""" i"SEAi? Profh. & CIk. Of Sev, Comrts
My Cegz. Ex. Ist Man. Jsa 200&



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN iot, piece or parcel of land,- together with the improvements thereon erec!;ed,
lying and being situate on the Easterly side of LaSalle Strect in the Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

: BEGINNING at a point on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street one hundred and sixty (160) feet, more
P of less, from the intecsection of the Easterly side of LaSalle Street, with the Southerly side of Sycamore
S Street; thence in an Easterly direction a distance of one hundred aad forty (140) feet to the Westerly
side of a fifteen (15) foot alley; thence in a Southerly direction a distance of forty (40) fect, along the
Westetly side of said alley, to the Northeasterly cocner of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5); thence .
in 2 Westerly direction alonig the Northerly side of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5) a distance of
one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Easterly side of LaSalle Street: thence in an Northerly direction

a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly side of LaSalle Strect to the point, the place of
beginning.

THIS description is intended to cover and this Deed to convey Land Improvement Company’s Lot
Number Six (6) Section Five (5).

TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177

Premises being: 422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603

IN Robert O. Aliieri by Deed from Cleo Estock and

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED 998 in Record Book 679 Page 187.

John Estock, his wife, dated 2/17/1998 and recorded 2/18/1




RO

Cor

Cot
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PR}

Datee.

WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

TRONIC ~
- SIEMSA .I.NC:._____

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

el
WRIT OF EXECUTION
/ {Mortgage Foreclosure)
- vlvania: £ *'*T -f{j-{_ ; li,' "\ L?/D
S | COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

"o gedgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following property

o uperty below):

i ASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603
. Legal Description attached)

Amount Due

Interest from 4/27/04 to Sale

at $11.86per diem

$72,145.95

S and costs.

Cj,[';!\ O LQ) M‘*‘&J {M ____________

{Clerk) Office of the Prolhy Support, Cgmmon Pleas Court
of Columbia County, Penna.

Preth, &CIR.Of“W.Cwm
My Com, Ex. To¢ T Ton BHF



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land,- together with the improvements thereon erected,
lying and being situate on the Easterly side of LaSalle Sirect 1 the Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bouaded and described as follows, to wit:

- BEGINNING at a point on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street one hundred and sixty (160) feet, more
or less, from the intersection of the Easterly side of F.aSalle Street, with the Southerly side of Sycamore
Street; thence in an Easterly direction a distance of one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Westerly
side of a fifteen (15) foot alley; thence in a Southerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet, along the
Westerly side of said alley, to the Northeasterly corner of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5): thence .

one hundred and forty (140) feet 1o the Easterly side of LaSalle Street; thence in an Northerly direction
a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly side of LaSalle Street to the point, the place of
beginning .

THIS description is iniended 1o cover and this Deed to convey Land Improvement Company’s Lot
Number Six (6) Section Five (35).

TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177

Premises being: 422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603

- . i

X i i ) ’{l fl—()ﬂ'l (,l toc 118
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES VESTED IN Robert O. Altieri by Dee co Estock a
. (L SAID EREN. > n : 'mt{ rt:c}fi—r_de‘d 2/18/1998 1n Record Book 679 Page 187.

John Estock, his wife, dated 2/17/1998




Comnr:

Count

TO'T

(specife. ..

PREM

Dated

WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

o PRONIC ™ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Ne. 2004-CV-255 Term 2004

Mo 2

sRE
WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage Forcclosure)
S/ o _ -
. savlvania: _J.{-J)»,,;{; __:-f;f-’ 2 '_; o 41\ "‘,?-"’ 3
G OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

vurlgment, interest and costs in the above matier youn are directed to levy upon and setl the following property

i .o uperty below):

. .ASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603
sve Legal Description attached)

Amount Pue $72,145.95
Intcrest from 4/27/04 to Sale $ .. andcosts.
at $11.86per diem

{Clerk) Office of the Prothy Suppori, Commoh Pleas Court
of Columbia County, Penna.

f Sev. Courts
Preth. & Clk Of 8ev. 006



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN iot, piece or parcel of land,. together with the improvements thereon crcct’cd,
lying and being situate on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street An the Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and State of Peansylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

- BEGINNING at a point on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street one hundred and sixty (160) feet, more

or less, from the intersection of the Easterly side of LaSaile Street, with the Southerty side of Sycamore
Street; thence in an Easterly direction a distance of one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Westerly
side of a fifteen (15) foot alley; thence in a Southerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet, along the
Westeily side of said alley, to the Northeasterly corner of 1ot Number Five (5) Section Five (5); thence .

a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly side of LaSalle Street 10 the poini, the place of
beginning.

THIS description is intended to cover and this Deed to convey Land Improvement Company’s Lot
Number Six (6) Section Five (5).

TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177

Premises being: 422 LASALLE STREET » BERWICK, PA 18603

. - om Cleo Estock and
s e T bert O. Altieri by Deed from ¢
ni[ LESEI OkS‘?]}iL;)wPiIfi dated 2/17/1998 and recorded 2/18/1998 in Record Book g
John Estock, » Ye




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

Attorney for Plaintiff

(215)563-7000

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350
MCILEAN, VA 22102

Plaintiff,
V.
ROBERT O. ALTIERI
325 EAST 3RD STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603

Defendant(s).

CERTIFICATION

Attorney for Plaintiff

COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 2004-CV-255

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE hereby verifies that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff
in the above-captioned matter and that the premises is not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:

{ ) anFHA Mortgage
{ ) non-owner occupied

{ } wvacant

(X)  Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This Certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. '4904 rclating to unsworn

Q M\\\}\\ kk}\

falsification to authorities.

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQVIRE
Attormey for Plaintiff



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLLP

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205 Attorney for Plaintiff
One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

Attorney for Plaintiff

(215)563-7000

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC :
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. : COLUMBIA COUNTY
8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350 : COURT OF COMMON Pi ¢ -
MCLEAN, VA 22102 :

CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff,
NO. 2004-CV-255
V.

ROBERT O. ALTIERI
325 EAST 3RD STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603
Defendant(s).
CERTIFICATION

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE hereby verifies that he is the attornes - « -

in the above-captioned matter and that the premises is not subject to the provisions of Ac. '

( ) anFHA Mortgage
{ ) non-owner occupied
{ ) vacant

(X'} Act91 procedures have been fulfilled

This Certification is madc subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. 4904 et

falsification to authorities.
O M\\x\\ LN

DANJEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIR*
Attorney for Plaintiff




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
By: DANIEL G, SCHMIEG

[dentification No. 62205

One Penn Center at Suburban $tation

1617 John F, Kennedy Boulevard

Swuite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

Attorney for Plaintiff

(215)563-7000

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC.

8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350
MCLEAN. YA 22102

Plaintiff,
Y.

ROBERT O. ALTIERI
325 FAST 3RD STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603

Defendant(s).

Attorney for Plaintiff

COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 2004-CV-255

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No.1)

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., Plaintiff in the above
action, by its attorney, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of
Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property located at 422 LASALLE STREET,

BERWICK, PA 18603,

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

NAME

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be

reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

ROBERT O, ALTIERI

325 EAST 3RD STREET

BERWICK, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

NAME

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be

reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

Same as above



Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment 1s a record lien on the real property to be
sold:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

MORTGAGE P.0. BOX 2026

ELECTRONIC FLINT, MI 48501-2026
REGISTRATION

SYSTEMS, INC.

MORTGAGE 11200 WEST PARKLAND AVENUE
ELECTRONIC MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
REGISTRATION

SYSTEMS, INC.

Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (Ef address ¢annot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

CITTIFINANCIAL, INC. 1115 OLD BERWICK ROAD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None

Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest may
be affected by the Sale:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.}
None



7. Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the Sale:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.}

TENANT/OCCUPANT 422 LASALLE STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603

DOMESTIC RELATIONS COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY P.O. BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

COMMONWEALTH OF

PENNSYLVANIA
DBEPARTMENT OF P.G. BOX 2675
WELFARE HARRISBURG, PA 17105

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
informalion or belief. Iunderstand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. '4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities,

July 18, 2005 % M\f\}(\k Lf)_\

Date IDANIEL G, SCHMIEG, ESQWIRE
Attomey for Plaintift




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400

Phiiadelphia, PA 19103-1814

Attorney for Plaintiff

(215)563-7000

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC.

8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350
MCLEAN, VA 22102

Plaintiff,
Y.
ROBERT O. ALTIERT
325 EAST 3RD STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603

Defendant(s).

Attorney for Plaintiff

COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

T

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 2004-CV-255

) o : . i Vg 3
&m i o gz

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
{Affidavit No.1)

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., Plaintiff in the above
action, by its attorney, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of
Exccution was filed, the following information concerning the real property located at 422 LASALLE STREET,

BERWICK, PA 18603.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s);

NAME

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be

rcasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

ROBERT O, ALTIERI

325 EAST 3RD STREET

BERWICK, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

NAME

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be

reasonably ascertamed, please so indicate.)

Same as above



% address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

' TGAGE P.0O. BOX 2026

# ' TRONIC FLINT, MI 48501-2026

. isTRATION
L TEMS, INC.
© 1 TGAGE 11200 WEST PARKLAND AVENUE
CE 1 CTRONIC MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
S TRATION -
. - EMS, INC.

sud address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

SAE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonahbly ascertained, please so indicate.)

L FINANCIAL, INC, 1115 OLD BERWICK ROAD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

- und address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

CNE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

+ue. . and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest may
~:Tecled by the Sale:

o b]

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please se indicate.)}

S



7. v atid address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
- .» which may be affected by the Sale:

A LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

- 2NT/OCCUPANT 422 LASALLE STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603

D¢ . £STIC RELATIONS  COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE
01 JOLUMBIA COUNTY P.O.BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

CGOMONWEALTH OF

Pl “SYLVANIA

DErARTMENT OF P.O. BOX 2675
WELFARE HARRISBURG, FA 17105

I venify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information or belief. Tunderstand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. "4504
relating to unsworn falsification to authoritigs.

July 18, 2005 % &QN\\ L/‘-':/\

Date IDANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205 Attorney for Plaintiff
One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

Attorney for Plaintiff

(215)563-7000

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC :

REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. : COLUMBIA COUNTY

8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350 : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

MCLEAN, VA 22102 :

Plaintiff, : CIVIL DIVISION

V. :
NO. 2004-CV-255

ROBERT O. ALTIERI

325 EAST 3RD STREET

BERWICK, PA 18603

Defendant(s).

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: ROBERT O. ALTIERI
325 EAST 3RD STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603

Please be advised that this firm is a debt collector attempting to collect a debt. Any information received will be used for that purpose, If
you hayve previously received a discharge in bankruptey and this debt was not reaffirmed, this correspondence is not and should not be
construed to be an atfempt to collect a debt, but only enforcement of a lien against property..

Your house (real estate) at 422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603 is scheduled
1o be sold at Sheriff’s Sale on , at a.m., in the Office of
the SherifT at the Columbia County Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, to enforce the Court Judgment of
$72,145.95 obtained by MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., (the
Mortgagee) against you. In the event the sale is continued, an announcement will be made at said sale in
compliance with Pa.R.C.P., Rule 3129.3.

NOTICE OF OWNER’S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF’S SALE
To prevent this Sheriff’s Sale, you must take immediate action;

1. The Sale will be cancelled if you pay to the Mortgagee, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. , the back payments, late charges, costs and rcasonable
attorney’s fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you may call (215) 563-7000.



Y¢
CA
GE

-+ be able to stop the Sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the

~ .., it the jJudgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the
-+ sood cause.

i~ also be able to stop the Sale through other legal procecdings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the better
11 have of stopping the Sale. (See the Notice below on how to obtain an attorney. )

*AY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE
*. 3t RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF’S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

- weriff’s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
" arice bid by calling (215) 563-7000.

11y be able to petition the Court to set aside the Sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
e to the value of your property.

- ‘e will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount duc in the Sale. To find
© +-us has happened, you may call (215) 563-7000.

-+ smount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
.1y as if the Sale never happened.

© o teve aright to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Shenff and the
-1 gives a Deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict

- n1:ay be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your real estate. A Schedule of
. v:hygtion of the money bid for real estate will be filed by the Sheriff on
- schedule will state who will be recetving that money. The money will be paid out in
- Jance with this schedule unless exceptions (reason why the proposed distribution is wrong)

. iz} with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the Schedule of Distribution is filed.

s nay also have other rights and defenses or ways of getting your home back if you act
seediately after the Sale.

1 3 TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR
+ +H0RD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN

. LR,

COLUMBIA COUNTY
SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 EAST 5" STREET
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land, together with the umprovements thereon erccfed,

lying and being situate on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street in the Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street one hundred and sixty {160) fect, more
or less, from the intersection of the Easterly side of LaSalle Street, with the Southerly side of Sycamore
Street; thence in an Easterly direction a distance of one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Westerly

one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Easterly side of LaSalle Street: thence in an Noctherly direction
a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly side of LaSalle Street to the point, the place of
beginning.

THIS description is intended to cover and this Deed o convey Land Improvement Company’s Lot
Number Six (6) Section Five {5).

TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177

Premises being: 422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603




WAIVER OF WATCIIMAN - Any deputy sheriff [evying upon or attaching any
property under within writ may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is

found in possession, after notifying such person of such levy or attachment, without
liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to any plaintiff hercin for any loss,

destruction or removal of any such

20

HARRY A. ROADARMEL
Sheriff
COLUMBIA County, Pa.

Sir: — There will be placed in your hands

(SEAL)
. the Sheriff'is hereby

released [rom all ability to proect the property described in the wilhin namad execution by insurance,

which insurance is herch

._(SEAL)

for service a Writof ___ EXECUTION (REAL ESTATE) __, styled as

S200

S A ternan: Far Blaintfficy

property before sheriff’s sale thereof.

* (Altorney for Plaintiffs)

Adttorney for Plaintiff

If Writ of Execution, siate below where defendants will be found, what
foods and chatlels shall be seized and be levied upon. 1t real estate, attach five
double spaced typed written copies of description as it shall appear on the new
deed together with Street and Number of the premises. Please do not furnish us
with the old deed or mortgage.

v waived.

WAIVER OF INSURANCE - Now, . ..



WAIVER OF WATCHMAN - Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any
property under within writ may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is

found in possession, after notifying such person of such levy or attachment, without
liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to any plaintiff herein for any loss,

HARRY A. ROADARMEL
Sheriff
COLUMRBIA County, Pa.

{SEAL)
the Sheriff is hereby

released from all liability to protect the property described in the within named execution by insurance,

Sir: — There will be plave ~ hands

....[SEALj

4 20-...-.. vl

property before sheriffs sale thereof.

{Antorney for Plaintiff{s)
T K frmmans Tve Bl FRY

- The defendant will be found at 325 EAST 3RD STREL.) CK,
PA 18603

'E' Q \ Attoane - atiff
= % -5 ’
u; : - g If Writ of Exccution, state below where defendants wit hat
T:Q_ g T foods and chattels shall be seized and be levied upon. Ifreal ¢=. . ve
. 5 fg . double spaced typed written copies of description as it shall app. . W
E 2 'ZQ deed together with Street and Number of the premises. Please ¢ - rus
s E g8 with the old decd or mortgage.
2 Q58
7] - .
E 232 See attached legal deseription. ..



WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any
property under within writ may leave same without a watchman, in custedy of whoever is

found in possession, after notifving such person of such levy or attachment, without
liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to any plaintiff herein for any loss,

z HARRY A. ROADARMEL
~ E’ Sherifl
= oo COLUMBIA County, Pa.
% - Sir: — There willbe pla.i . - hands
it -
H 5]
“  forservicea Writof __ EXECUTION (REAL ESTATE) =

20

relepsed from all liability to protect the property described in the within named execution by insurance,

follows: MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SY§11 %
vs ROBERT O. ALTIERI

property before sheriff’s sale thereof.

{Attorney for Plaintiff{s)
T B bt F BlatndiF Y

o
- The defendant will be found at 325 EAST 3RD STRERET ¢ -K,
PA 18603

= :
E Attorne tiff
;' : g ] )
ag i 7 g If Writ of Execution, state below where defendants wiii -v: © hat
EQ ; = foods and chattels shall be seized and be levied upon. Ifreal et -
£ ’ 3 @ : double spaced typed written copies of description as it shall apyx - : w
:": % EQ- deed together with Street and Number of the premises. Pleasc ¢fve v 1US
° E g with the old deed or mortgage.
g © 25
G EoE -
2 Sl Seg.attached legal description
Z 3
= = 3



WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any
property under within writ may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is

found in possession, after notifying such person of such levy or attachment, without

liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to any plaintiff herein for any loss,

destruction or removal of any such

=
-«
s
o
S

property before sheriffs sale thereof.
.

' (Attomey for Plaintifils)

WAIVER OF INSURANCE -Now, . __

.20, the Sheriff is herchy

released from all hability to protect the property described in the within named execution by insurance,

which insurance {s hereby waived.

. {SEAL)

A Hrarnen fae Blaintifffol

HARRY A. ROADARMEL
Sheriff
COLUMBIA County, Pa.

Sir: — There will be plss .- - our hands
for servicea Writof | EXECUTION (REAL ESTATE) = <.+ s

follows: MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYS1+ .+ NG,

The defendant will be found at 325 EAST 3RD STREL: - - YICK,
PA 18003
Q \ Attoe . . iintiff
If Writ of Execution, state below where defendants wiit what
foods and chattels shall be seized and be levied upon. Ifreal o, . five
double spaced typed written copies of description as it shail api.: lew
deed together with Street and Number of the premises. Please .- - ‘1sh us

with the old deed or mortgage.



SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Do net detach any copies.

Expiration date

Plamtff
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

Court Number
2004-CV-255

Defendant
ROBERT O. ALTIERI &

Type or Writ of Complaint
EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE

SERVE fr NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE OR DESCRIPTION QOF PROPERTY TQ RE LEVIED. ATTACHED OR SALE.
|

ROBERT O. ALTIERI

AT APIDRESS (Steet or RFI12, Aparhment No.. City, Boro, Twp., State and Zip Code)
325 EAST 3RI} STREET., BERWICK, PA 18603

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS (OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE.

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE.

NOW, . 200__, I, Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, PA de hereby depulize ihe Sheriff of

County, to cxecule the within and make return thereof according to law.

Sherift of COLUMBIA County, Penna.

NOTE ONLY AFPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WALCHMAN - Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any
propeity under wilthin writ may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whomever 15 found in possession, after notifying person of levy or
attachment without Liabitity on the part of such deputy or sheriff to any plaintill herein for any Joss, destruction or removal of any such property betore

sherift”s sale thereof,

Signature of Attorney or other Originator requesting service on behall of XX Plaintiff
_ TDefendant
ADDRESS:  One Penn Center at Suburban Station, 1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400
Uhiladelphia, PA 19103-1814

Telephone Number Date

(215)563-7000

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIFF Court Number

RETURNED:

AFFIRMED and subseribed o belore me this day S0 ANSWERS Date
Sagnature of Dep. Sheritf

of __ . 20
Sigmature of Sheriff Date

Sheriff of




SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFI' SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all cepies. Do not detach any copies.
Expiration date
Plainutf Courl Number
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. 2004-CV-235
Detendant Type or Writ of Complaint
ROBERT O. ALTIERI & EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE

SEI{VE # NAME OF [NDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TQ SERVIC)E OR DESCRIFTION OF PROPERTY 10 BE LEVIED, ATTACHED GR 5411
J ADDRESS (Street or RFDL Apanment No., City, Boto, Twp., State and Zip Cade)

I 325 EAST 3RD STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603

[
SPECIAL INSYRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE.

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE.

NOW, . 200_, 1, Sheniff of COLUMBIA County, PA do hereby deputize the Sheriff of
County. to exceutc the within and make return thereof accaording to law.

Shenfl of COLUMBIA County, Pcnna.

NOTE ONLY AFPLICABLE ON WRIT OI EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN - Any deputy sherilf levying upon or attaching any
property under within writ may leave same without s watchman, in custody of whormever is found in possession, after notifying persun of Tevy or
attachinent without hiabality on the part of such deputy or sherifl 1o any plaintilT herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before
sheriff”s sale thereot.

Signature of Attormey or other Originator requesting service on behalf of XX Plaintiff Telephone Number Date
_ efendant

ADDRLESS:  One Penn Center at Suburban Station, 1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400 (215)363-7000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIFF Court Number

RETURNED:;

AFFIRMED and subscribed to before e this | day SO ANSWERS Date
Signature of Dep. Sheriff

of e 20

Signature of Sherift Date

Sheriff of




SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Do not detach any copies,
Expiration date
Plaintiff Court Kumber
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. 2004-CV-255
Defendant Type or Wit of Complaint
ROBERT O. ALTIERI & EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE
SERVE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL. COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TQ SERVICE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY [0 BE LEVIED. ATTACTIED OR SALY:.
AT ADDRESS (Street or RFD, Apartment Ko., City, Bora, Twp., Stale und 7ip Code)

422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603

SFECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILI, ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE.

_PLEASE POST THE PREMISES WITH THE SHERIFF’S HANDBILL OF SALF,

NOW, 200, I, SherifT of COLUMBIA County, PA do herehy depulize the Sheriff of
County, o execute the within and make return thereef according 1o law.

ShentT of COLUMBIA County, Penna.

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT QF EXRECUTION: N.B. WAIVLER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any
property under within writ may leave same without a watchman, in custady of whomever is found in possession, afier notilying person of levy or
attachment without liability on the part of such deputy or sheriff to any plaintilt herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before
sheriff™s sale thercof.

Signature of Attorney er other Originator requesting service on behalf of XX Plaintiff Telephone Number Date
__ Defendant

ADDRESS:  One Penn Center at Subusban Statiom, 1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400 (215)563-7000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIFE Court Number

RETURNED:
AFFIRMLUED and subscribed to before me this day SC ANSWERS Date
Signature of Dep. SherilT

of 20

Signature of Sheriff Date

SheriiT of




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land, together with the unprovements thereon crect'cd,
lying and being situate on the Easterly side of LaSalle Sireet 4in the Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Easterly side of LaSalle Sireet one hundred and sixty (160} feet, more

or less, from the intersection of the Easterly side of LaSalle Strect, with the Southerly side of Sycamore

Street; thence in an Easterly direction a distance of one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Westerly

side of a fifteen (15) foot alley; thence in a Southerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet, along the

Westerly side of said alley, to the Northeasterly corner of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5); thence .
in a Westerly direction aloiig the Northerly side of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5} a distance of

one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Easterly side of LaSalle Street; thence in an Northerly direction

a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly side of LaSalie Street to the point, the place of

beginning.

THIS description is intended 1o cover and this Deed to convey Land Improvement Company’s Lot
Number Six (6) Section Five {3).

TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177

Premises being: 422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603

. § ; |
REMISES IS VESTED EN Robert O. Alitiert by Deed from Cleo Estock amg

TITLE TO SAID B and recorded 2/18/1998 in Record Book 679 Page 187.

John Estock, his wile, dated 2/17/1998




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land, together with the tmprovements thereon ercct'cd,
lying and being situate on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street 1in the Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and State of Peansylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street one hundred and sixty (160) feet, more
or less, from the intersection of the Easterly side of LaSalle Street, with the Southerly side of Sycamore
Street; thence in an Easterly direction a distance of one hundred and forty ( 140) feet to the Westerly
side of a fifteen (15) foot alley; thence in a Southerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet, along the
Westerly side of said alley, to the Northeasterly corner of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5); thence
in a2 Westerly direction along the Northerly side of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5) a distance of
one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Easterly side of LaSalle Street; thence in an Northerly direction
a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly side of LaSalie Street to the point, the place of
beginning.

THIS description is intended to cover and this Deed to convey Land Emprovement Company’s Lot
Number Six (6) Section Five {5).

TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177

Premises being: 422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land, together with the improvements thereon crect'ed,
lying and being situate on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street An the Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street one hundred and sixty (160) feet, more
or less, from the intersection of the Easterly side of I.aSalle Street, with the Southerly side of Sycamore
Street; thence in an Easterly direction a distance of one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Westerly
side of a fifteen (15) foot alley; theace in a Southerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet, along the
Westerly side of said alley, to the Northeasterly corner of Lot Number Five (3) Section Five (5); thence
in a Westerly direction alodg the Northerly side of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5) a distance of
one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Easterly side of LaSalle Street: thence in an Northerly direction
a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly side of LaSalle Street to the point, the place of
beginning.

THIS description is intended to cover and this Deed to convey Land Improvement Company’s Lot
Number Six (6) Section Five (5).

TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177

Premises being: 422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603

. : - and
< 1S VESTED IN Rober O. Altieri by Deed from Cleo Estock an

IITLE 10 SAID EELE B! 998 and recorded 2/18/1998 in Record Book 679 Page 187.

John Estock, his wife, dated 2/17/1




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land, together with the improvements thereon erected,
lying and being situaie on the Easterly side of LaSalle Strect in the Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

- BEGINNING at a point on the Easterly side of LaSaile Street one hundred and sixty (160) feet, niore
or less, from the intersection of the Easterly side of LaSalle Strect, with the Southerly side of Sycamore
Street; thence in an Easterly direction a distance of one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Westerly
side of a fifteen (15) foot alley; thence in a Southerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet, along the
Westerly side of said alley, to the Northeasterly corner of Lot Number Five (3) Section Five (5); thence .
in a Westerly direction along the Northerly side of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5) a distance of
one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Easterly side of LaSalle Street; thence in an Northerly direction
a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly side of LaSalle Street to the point, the place of
beginning.

THIS description is intended to cover and this Deed to convey Land Improvement Company’s Lot
Number Six (6) Section Five (5).

TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177

Premises being: 422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603
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DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN fot, piece or parcel of land, together with. the improvements thereon crecfod,
lying and being situate on the Easterly side of LaSalle Sirect tn the Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a poiat on the Easterly side of LaSalle Strect one hundred and sixty {160) feet, more
or less, from the intersection of the Easterly side of LaSalie Street, with the Southerly side of Sycamore
Street; thence in an Eastetly direction a distance of one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Westerly
side of a fifteen (15) foot alley; thence in a Southerly directionr a distance of forty (40) feet, along the
Westerly side of said alley, to the Northeasterly corner of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5); thence
in a Westerly direction along the Northerly side of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5) a distance of
one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Easterly side of LaSalle Street; thence in an Northerly direction
a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly side of LaSalle Street to the point, the place of
beginning.

THIS description is intended to cover and this Deed to convey Land Improvement Company’s Lot
Number Six (6) Section Five {5).

TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177

Premises being: 422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603

) A om Cleo Estock and
S rrene e AT Robert 0. Altieri by Deed from
TITLE O S AL R recordod 2/18/199% in Record Book 679 Page 187.

John Estock, his wife, dated 2/17/1998 and record




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or.parcel of land, together with the unprovements thereon crecfed,
lying and being situate on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street An the Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street one hundred and sixty (160) feet, more
or less, from the intersection of the Easterly side of LaSalle Street, with the Southerly side of Sycamore
Street; thence in an Easterly direction a distance of one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Westerly
side of a fifteen (15) foot alley; thence in a Southerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet, along the
Westerly side of said alley, to the Northeasterly corner of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5); thence
in a Westerly direction along the Northerly side of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5) a distance of
one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Easterly side of LaSalle Street; thence in an Northerly direction
a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly side of LaSalle Street to the poiat, the place of
beginning.

THIS description is intended to cover and this Deed to convey Land Improvement Company’s Lot
Number Six (6) Section Five (5).

TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177

Premises being: 422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603
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DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN Iot, piece or parcel of fand, together with the iprovements thereon crecfcd,
lying and being situate on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street 1n the Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and State of Pernsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street one hundred and sixty (160) feet, more
or less, from the intersection of the Easterly side of LaSalie Street, with the Southerly side of Sycamore
Street; thence in an Easterly direction a distance of one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Westerly
side of a fifteen (15) foot alley; thence in a Southerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet, along the
Westerly side of said alley, to the Northeasterty corner of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5); thence
in a Westerly direction alorig the Northerly side of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5) a distance of
one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Easterly side of LaSalle Street; thence in an Northerly direction
a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly side of LaSatle Street ta the point, the place of
beginning.

THIS description is intended to cover and this Deed to convey land Improvement Company’s Lot
Number Six (6) Section Five (5).

TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177

Premises being: 422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land, together with the unprovements thereon ercct‘ed,
lying and being situate oa the Easterly side of LaSalie Strect in the Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and State of Peansylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Easterly side of LaSalle Strect one hundred aod sixty (160) feet, more
or less, from the intersection of the Easterly side of LaSalle Street, with the Southerly side of Sycamore
Street; thence in an Easterly directi
side of a fifteen (I5) foot alley; thence in a Southerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet, along the
Westerly side of said alley, to the Northeasterly corner of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5); thence .
in a Westerly direction along the Northerly side of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5) a distance of

THIS description is intended to cover and this Deed to convey Land Improvement Company’s Lot
Number Six (6) Section Five {5).

TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177

Premises being: 422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603

inr (Cleo Estock and
_ Re (¢ VECTE bert O. Aliieri by Deed from
I EMISES IS VESTED IN Rot - o 679 Page 187.
T[ll LE l] Okstzz)wzl[{c dated 2/17/1998 and recorded 2/18/1998 in Record Book g
John Estock, >




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, picce or parcel of land, together with the improvements thereon crcct'ed,
lying and being situate on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street in the Borough of Berwick, County of
Cotuinbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

- BEGINNING at a point on the Easterly side of LaSalle Strect one hundred and sixty (160) feet, more
ot less, from the intersection of the Easterly side of LaSalle Street, with the Southerty side of Sycamore
Street; thence in an Easterly direction a distance of one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Westerly
side of a fifteen (15) foot alley; theace in a Southerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet, along the
Westerly side of said alley, to the Northeasterly corner of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5); thence

one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Easterly side of LaSalle Street; theace in an Northerly direction
a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly side of LaSalle Street fo the point, the place of
beginning.

THIS description is intended to cover and this Deed to convey Land Improvement Company’s Lot
Number Six (6) Section Five (5).

TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177 -

Premises being: 422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel-of lard, together with the
lying and being situate on the Easterly side of 1.aSalle Street in the B

umprovements thereon erected,
orough of Berwick, County of

Cotumbia, and State of Peonsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

- BEGINNING at a point on the Easterly side of LaSalle Sireet one hundred and sixty (160) feet, morc

ot less, from the intersection of the Easterly side of LaSatie Street, w

Street; thence in an Easterly direction a distance of oge hundred and fort
side of a fifteen (15) foot alley; thence in a Southerly direction a distance
Westerly side of said alley, to the Northeasterly corner of Lot Number Five

ith the Southerly side of Sycamore
y (140) feet to the Westerly
of forty (40) feet, along the
(5) Section Five (5): thence

in a Westerly direction alorg the Northerly side of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5) a distance of
one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Easterly side of LaSalle Street; thence in an Northerly direction

a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly side of LaSalle
beginning.

Strect to the point, the place of

THIS description is intended to cover and this Deed to convey Land Improvement Company’s Lot

Number Six (6) Section Five (3.

TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177

Premises being: 422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES 15 VESTED IN Rabert O. Altier

recordec 1998
John Estock, his wife, dated 2/17/1998 and recorded 2/18/19

i by Deced from Cleo Lstock and
in Record Book 679 Page 187.



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel-of land, together with the improvements thereon ercctéd,
lying and being situate on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street in the Borough of Berwick, County of
Colurmbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

- BEGINNING at a poiat on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street one hundred and sixty (160) feet, more

or less, from the intersection of the Easterly side of LaSalle Street, with the Southerty side of Sycamore
Street; thence in an Easterly direction a distance of one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Westerly
side of a fifteen (15) foot alley; thence in a Southerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet, along the
Westerly side of said alley, to the Northeasterly corner of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5); thence
in a Westerly direction along the Northerly side of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5) a distance of
one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Easterly side of LaSalle Street: thence in an Northerly dicection
a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly side of LaSalle Street to the point, the place of
beginning.

THIS description is intended to cover and this Deed to convey Land Improvement Company’s Lot
Number Six (6) Section Five {5).

TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177

Premises being: 422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603

' ieri by Deed from Cleo Estock and
S TE Robert O_ Altiert by Deed !
T A 11008 v re orded 2/18/1998 in Record Book 679 Page 187.

John Estock. his wife, dated 2/17/1998 and rec




DESCRIPTION

lying and being situate on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street in the Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

- BEGINNING at a poiut on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street one hundred and sixty (160) feet, more
of less, from the intersection of the Easterly side of LaSalle Street, with the Southerly side of Sycamore
Street; thence in an Easterly direction a distance of one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Westerly
side of a fifteen (15) foot alley; thence in a Southerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet, along the
Westerly side of said alley, to the Northeasterly corner of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5): thence
in a Westerly direction alodg the Northerly side of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5) a distance of
one hundred and forty ( 140) feet to the Easterly side of ].aSalle Street; thence in an Northerly direction
a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly side of LaSatle Street to the point, the place of
beginning.

THIS description is intended to cover and this Deed to convey Land Improvement Company’s Lot
Number Six (6) Section Five (5).

TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177

Premises being: 422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603

. . d
' 111 Deced from Cleo Listock au
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES 1S VESTED IN Robert Q. Altieri by o

ecorded 2/1 in Rec ok 679 Page
John Estock, his wife, dated 2/17/1998 and recorded 2/18/1998 in Record Boo
ohn , .




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel -of land,. together with the uwnprovements thereon crcctéd,

lying and being situate on the Easter y side of LaSalte Street in the Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and State of Peansylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Easterly side of LaSalle Street one hundred and sixty (160) feet, more
or less, from the intersection of the Easterly side of LaSalle Street, with the Southerly side of Sycamore
Street; thence in an Easterly direction a distance of one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Westerly
side of a fifteen (15) foot alley; thence in a Southerly direction a distance of forty (40) feet, along the
Westerly side of said alley, to the Northeasterly corner of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5); thence
in a Westerly direction alotig the Northerly side of Lot Number Five (5) Section Five (5) a distance of
one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Easterly side of LaSalle Street: thence in an Northerly direction
a distance of forty (40) feet along the Easterly side of LaSalle Street to the point, the place of
beginning.

THIS description is inteaded to cover and this Deed to convey Land Improvement Company’s Lot
Number Six (6) Section Five (5).

TAX PARCEL #04C-05-177

Premises being: 422 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603

_ P Cleo Estock and
MR [¢ VECTE Robert O. Alticri by Deed from
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED [N 2/18/1998 in Record Book 679 Page 187,

John Estock, his wife, dated 2/17/1998 and recorded
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